scenarios were analyzed using an 8.0 percent discount rate. 4

Scenario C1 – Defer the Project 5

Three scenarios were examined in this analysis: 6

• Defer the project one year 7
• Defer the project three years 8
• Defer the project five years 9

In each case the net benefit of the project is eroded due to the delay in realizing 10

reduced operating costs associated with the project. 11

C1 Defer Project
CPCN

Application
Defer One

Year
Defer Three

Years
Defer Five

Years

Status Quo 48,830 48,830 48,830 48,830

AMI 41,188 41,274 41,352   41,426
Net Benefit (Cost) 7,642 7,556 7,479 7,404

(In Nominal $000s)

Scenario C2 – Capital Cost Sensitivity  12

Capital cost uncertainty was analyzed at a macro level by varying the total 13

capital cost by 10.0 and 20.0 percent around the CPCN estimates.   14

Every change of plus or minus 10 percent in the capital cost will decrease or 15

increase the net benefit of the project by approximately $2.7 million 16

respectively. 17

Project No. 3698493:  Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project
Requestor Name:  BC Utilities Commission
Information Request No: 1
To:  FortisBC Inc.
Request Date:  January 25, 2008
Response Date:  February 26, 2008

Page 24

C2 Capital Cost 20% Lower 10% Lower
CPCN

Application 10% Higher 20% Higher

Status Quo 48,830 48,830 48,830 48,830 48,830
AMI 35,867 38,528 41,188 43,849   46,510
Net Benefit (Cost) 12,963 10,302 7,642 4,981 2,320

(In Nominal $000s)

Project No. 3698493:  Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project
Requestor Name:  BC Utilities Commission
Information Request No: 1
To:  FortisBC Inc.
Request Date:  January 25, 2008
Response Date:  February 26, 2008

Page 25

Discounted Cash Flow Analysis
Net Benefit (Cost)

Line NPV @ 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 15 20 25
No. 8.00% Dec-08 Dec-09 Dec-10 Dec-11 Dec-12 Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 Dec-23 Dec-28 Dec-33

Summary
Discounted Cash Flow

1 Capital Costs
2 Meter Costs
3   New 674 0 110 97 79 61 62 62 61 60 59 57 49 34 35
4   Replacement 16,111 0 6,863 11,381 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 16,785 0 6,972 11,478 79 61 62 62 61 60 59 57 49 34 35
5 Meter Reading Equipment (455) 0 0 0 0 0 (250) 0 0 0 0 (250) (250) (250) (250)
6 Network Infrastrucuture 5,586 0 3,176 3,085 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 IT infrastructure and upgrades 819 0 1,242 144 0 0 (250) 0 0 0 0 (250) (250) (250) (250)
8 Project Management 2,315 515 989 1,031 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 25,050 515 12,380 15,738 79 61 (438) 62 61 60 59 (443) (451) (466) (465)

10 Operating Costs
11 Meter Reading
12   Labour (16,521) 0 0 (407) (1,657) (1,680) (1,703) (1,726) (1,749) (1,772) (1,794) (1,815) (1,913) (1,986) (2,052)
13   Non-Labour (5,291) 0 0 (131) (534) (543) (552) (549) (558) (567) (576) (584) (612) (632) (650)
14 (21,812) 0 0 (537) (2,190) (2,222) (2,255) (2,275) (2,307) (2,339) (2,369) (2,399) (2,525) (2,619) (2,702)
15 T&D operating cost (1,842) 0 0 0 (293) (297) (301) (305) (308) (312) (316) (319) (23) (23) (23)
16 Customer service 1,744 0 0 75 216 213 209 205 201 197 193 190 173 161 150
17 Income taxes 128 0 (312) (673) (551) (338) (185) (67) 34 119 189 254 411 438 404
18 (21,781) 0 (312) (1,136) (2,818) (2,645) (2,532) (2,442) (2,381) (2,335) (2,303) (2,275) (1,964) (2,043) (2,172)

19 GHG Reduction (217.6 tonnes)

20 Net Cash Flow 3,268 515 12,068 14,602 (2,739) (2,584) (2,970) (2,380) (2,319) (2,275) (2,244) (2,718) (2,415) (2,509) (2,636)

21 Discounted Cash Flow 3,268 515 11,174 12,519 (2,174) (1,899) (2,022) (1,500) (1,353) (1,229) (1,123) (1,259) (761) (538) (385)

Project No. 3698493:  Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project
Requestor Name:  BC Utilities Commission
Information Request No: 1
To:  FortisBC Inc.
Request Date:  January 25, 2008
Response Date:  February 26, 2008

Page 26

Discounted Cash Flow Analysis
Option "AMI"

Line NPV @ 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 15 20 25
No. 8.00% Dec-08 Dec-09 Dec-10 Dec-11 Dec-12 Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 Dec-23 Dec-28 Dec-33

Summary
Discounted Cash Flow

1 Capital Costs
2 Meter Costs
3   New 1,321 89 200 178 145 112 114 113 112 109 107 104 90 62 64
4   Replacement 16,111 0 6,863 11,381 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 17,432 89 7,063 11,558 145 112 114 113 112 109 107 104 90 62 64
5 Meter Reading Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Network Infrastrucuture 5,586 0 3,176 3,085 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 IT infrastructure and upgrades 1,274 0 1,242 144 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Project Management 2,315 515 989 1,031 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 26,607 604 12,471 15,818 145 112 114 113 112 109 107 104 90 62 64

10 Operating Costs
11 Meter Reading
12   Labour 4,068 1,549 1,590 1,220 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13   Non-Labour 1,303 495 509 392 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 5,370 2,044 2,100 1,612 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 T&D operating cost 1,786 276 283 288 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 312 324 335
16 Customer service 5,227 262 269 350 497 497 497 497 497 497 497 497 497 497 497
17 Income taxes 174 0 (312) (673) (551) (338) (187) (64) 37 122 192 256 417 448 418
18 12,557 2,582 2,339 1,577 (54) 158 309 432 534 619 689 752 1,226 1,269 1,250

19 GHG Reduction (217.6 tonnes) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Net Cash Flow 39,164 3,186 14,810 17,396 90 270 423 546 646 728 796 856 1,315 1,331 1,314

21 Discounted Cash Flow 39,164 3,186 13,713 14,914 72 199 288 344 377 393 398 396 415 286 192

Project No. 3698493:  Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project
Requestor Name:  BC Utilities Commission
Information Request No: 1
To:  FortisBC Inc.
Request Date:  January 25, 2008
Response Date:  February 26, 2008

Page 27

Discounted Cash Flow Analysis
Option "Status Quo"

Line NPV @ 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 15 20 25
No. 8.00% Dec-08 Dec-09 Dec-10 Dec-11 Dec-12 Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 Dec-23 Dec-28 Dec-33

Summary
Discounted Cash Flow

1 Capital Costs
2 Meter Costs
3   New 647 89 91 81 66 51 51 51 51 49 49 47 41 28 29
4   Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 647 89 91 81 66 51 51 51 51 49 49 47 41 28 29
5 Meter Reading Equipment 455 0 0 0 0 0 250 0 0 0 0 250 250 250 250
6 Network Infrastrucuture 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 IT infrastructure and upgrades 455 0 0 0 0 0 250 0 0 0 0 250 250 250 250
8 Project Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 1,557 89 91 81 66 51 551 51 51 49 49 547 541 528 529

10 Operating Costs
11 Meter Reading
12   Labour 20,588 1,549 1,590 1,627 1,657 1,680 1,703 1,726 1,749 1,772 1,794 1,815 1,913 1,986 2,052
13   Non-Labour 6,594 495 509 523 534 543 552 549 558 567 576 584 612 632 650
14 27,182 2,044 2,100 2,149 2,190 2,222 2,255 2,275 2,307 2,339 2,369 2,399 2,525 2,619 2,702
15 T&D operating cost 3,628 276 283 288 293 297 301 305 308 312 316 319 335 347 358
16 Customer service 3,483 262 269 275 280 284 288 292 296 300 303 307 324 336 347
17 Income taxes 46 0 0 0 0 0 (2) 3 3 3 3 2 6 10 14
18 34,339 2,582 2,651 2,713 2,764 2,803 2,842 2,874 2,914 2,953 2,992 3,027 3,190 3,312 3,421

19 GHG Reduction (217.6 tonnes) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Net Cash Flow 35,896 2,671 2,742 2,794 2,829 2,854 3,393 2,926 2,965 3,003 3,040 3,574 3,730 3,840 3,951

21 Discounted Cash Flow 35,896 2,671 2,539 2,395 2,246 2,098 2,309 1,844 1,730 1,622 1,521 1,655 1,176 824 577

Project No. 3698493:  Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project
Requestor Name:  BC Utilities Commission
Information Request No: 1
To:  FortisBC Inc.
Request Date:  January 25, 2008
Response Date:  February 26, 2008

Page 28

13.0 Project Cost 1

 Reference: Exhibit No. B-1, 1. Application, p. 10 2

 Revised Cost Estimate 3

 FortisBC states that: 4

 “Following Commission approval of the Application, the Company will 5

issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) to vendors of AMI technologies, and 6